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Gainesville Regional Airport

Summary of Expense and Revenue

Projected Variance Comments Proposed Difference Notes

 Budget Ending Over 2020 Proj. Actual vs. 2020 Budget  Budget 2020 vs.  Index
Expenses: (Before Depreciation) 2020 2020 (Under) (Highlights) 2021 2021 Budget Budget 

Difference

200   Administration

Payroll 596,964       584,827 (12,137) Savings due to no merit increase 597,626       662 A
Payroll Related 185,087       174,144 (10,943) Savings related to above 181,700       (3,387) D
Department Expenses 641,731       520,392 (121,339) Savings from profess. fees/ins./travel exp 610,683       (31,048) E

1,423,782 1,279,363 (144,419)          and  advertising 1,390,009 (33,773)

  

300   Operations   

Payroll 324,332       300,041 (24,291) Savings due to no merit incr./staff decrease 329,898       5,566 B
Payroll Related 96,310         86,585 (9,725) Savings related to above 98,396         2,086 B,D & F
Department Expenses 1,166,024    1,111,570 (54,454) Savings mostly due to reduction of curb 1,181,862    15,838 H

1,586,666 1,498,196 (88,470)    security/police services under budget 1,610,156 23,490

  

380   Parking Lot   

Payroll 62,248         46,648 (15,600) Savings due to staff reduction 46,662         (15,586) G
Payroll Related 15,830         14,274 (1,556) Savings related to above 14,792         (1,038) G,D
Department Expenses 122,859       90,015 (32,844) Savings mainly due to less cc fees and 85,090         (37,769) C
 200,937 150,937 (50,000)                       tickets used due to lower activity 146,544 (54,393)

  

400   Facilities and Maintenance   

Payroll 613,227       585,273 (27,954) Savings due to no merit incr./staff decrease 622,250       9,023 B
Payroll Related 257,669       234,950 (22,719) Savings related to above 253,816       (3,853) D&F
Department Expenses 813,857       765,175 (48,682) Savings due to less temp labor, less utility 833,639       19,782 I

1,684,753 1,585,398 (99,355)    and outside contr. (tree removal) 1,709,705 24,952

  

330   FAA Facilities Expense   

Payroll -                    0 0 -                    0

Payroll Related -                    0 0 -                    0

Department Expenses 3,600            474 (3,126) Maintenance incurred as needed 3,600            0

3,600 474 (3,126) 3,600 0

  

340   General Aviation   

Department Expenses 93,776         93,734 (42) In line 87,662         (6,114) J
93,776 93,734 (42) 87,662 (6,114)

  

360   Fuel Farm   

Department Expenses 29,089         33,870 4,781 Equip. maint/environmental charges up 52,050         22,961 K
29,089 33,870 4,781 52,050 22,961

    

370 Rental Car QTF   

Department Expenses 384,551       265,108 (119,443) Savings mainly due to lower activity, esp. fuel 287,729       (96,822) L
384,551 265,108 (119,443)   which cost was down also 287,729 (96,822)

  

659   Interest   

Total Department Expense 5,407,154 4,907,080 (500,074) 5,287,455 (119,699)

Interest Expense 183,526       171,526 (12,000) Did not use LOC 161,424       (22,102)

  

  

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,590,680 5,078,606 (512,074) 5,448,879 141,801

Expense Assumptions and Comments FY21 vs. FY20 Budget:
Wages are increased by 2.5% (inflation factor used by the City of Gainesville)
Health insurance premiums increased by 6.5%, GACRAA share increased by approx. 5.4%
Any merit increases are discretionary
Notes:
A) Admin.payroll is flat - COLA FY21 offsets Merit budgeted FY20
B) Mostly due to COLA adjust./ Ops. + F&M incr. hrs. 2nd half of FY21
C) Decrease of cc fees/tickets used due to lower parking lot activity
D) FY 21 budget is updated for current participation in health ins.
E) Decrease mainly due to lowering Advertising expense
F) Vacant positions filled FY21 are budgeted for single health ins. coverage
G) Decrease is mainly due to removing 1 P/T employee from LY budget
H) Increase driven mainly by City Fire services projected Page 1 of 2

I) Up mainly due to increase in utilities (expansion) by nearly $37k offset by a decrease in Airfield expenses by $17k
J) Utilities projected to be up by $4k offset by anticipated decrease in maint.
K) Increase driven by monitoring of wells/environmental charges
L) Decrease mainly driven by lower fuel purchases/cost due to expected lower activity
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Gainesville Regional Airport

Summary of Expense and Revenue

Projected Variance Proposed Difference

 Budget Ending Over  Budget 2020 vs.  

2020 2020 (Under) 2021 2021 Budget

SUMMARY

Total Revenues 6,844,644    6,290,553    (554,091) 5,334,075    (1,510,569)       

Less: Total Expenses 5,590,680    5,078,606    (512,074) 5,448,879    141,801           

Income/Loss Pre- Depreciation 1,253,964 1,211,947 -42,017 (114,804) (1,368,768)       

Capital Items 

Principal Payment Series A 328,725       328,725       345,979       

Principal Payment Series C -                    -                    -                    

Principal Payment Series 2007 -                    -                    -                    

2007 Reserve (1) -                    -                    -                    

Subtotal 328,725       328,725       345,979       

Net 925,239       883,222       Net (460,783)      

CARES Act monies 1,561,477    Anticipated received FY21 1,552,216    

2,444,699    Adjusted Net 1,091,433    

Difference

Proj. 2020 vs.  

2021 Budget

Total Payroll 1,596,771 1,516,789 1,596,436 79,647        
Total Payroll Related 554,896 509,953 548,704 38,751        
Total Department Expenses 3,255,487 2,880,338 3,142,315 261,977      
Total Interest 183,526 171,526 161,424 (10,102)       
Total Expense 5,590,680 5,078,606 5,448,879 370,273      

(1) (1) (1) (1)

Note (1): See Expense analysis attachment

Page 2 of 2
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EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY21 BUDGET COMPARED TO BUDGET FY20 

FY21 proposed total budget expense of $5,448,879 compared to FY20 budget expense of $5,590,680 has 

a $142k decrease or down by 2.5%, based on the following: 

Total payroll FY21 is budgeted at $1,596,436 compared to a budget FY20 at $1,596,771 or essentially flat 

in comparison. Basically, the COLA of 2.5% FY21 offsets the reduction of merit increases, one less part-

timer in the parking lot and the staff (Ops/F&M) adjustments. All merit increases are discretionary. 

Total Payroll related (fringes) FY21 is budgeted at $549k compared to budget FY20 at $555k or a $6k 

decrease. Since the payroll is relatively the same FY21 and FY20, the fringes (FICA & Retirement) are the 

about the same as well. However, due to the updated participation/tier of health/life insurance 

coverage for the FY21 budget, the remaining fringes are approximately $6k less. 

Total Department expenses FY21 is budgeted at $3,142,315 compared to a budget FY20 of $3,255,487 

or a $113.1k decrease. This decrease breaks down by department as follows: 

Administration department expense FY21 is budgeted at $611k compared to FY20 budget at $642k or a 

$31k decrease. This decrease primarily comes from Advertising/Marketing expense by $36k. Also, 

anticipated increases in business insurance of $26k were offset by decreases in budgeted professional 

fees by $21k. 

Operations department expense FY21 is budgeted at $1,181,862 compared to FY20 budgeted at 

$1,166,024 or a $15.8k increase. This increase is essentially from the increase for Fire services projected 

by the City. 

Parking lot department expense FY21 is budgeted at $85.1k compared to FY20 budget at $122.8k, with a 

$37.7k decrease. This decrease would mainly be due to the credit card fees by $27.6k (based on 

decreased parking revenue) and $10.1k less in tickets used due to lower activity.                                                                                                                                                               

Facilities and Maintenance department expense FY21 is budgeted at $834k compared to FY20 budget at 

$814k or a $20k increase. This increase is from utilities by nearly $37k due to the terminal expansion 

offset by an anticipated decrease in airfield maintenance by $17k. 

FAA department expense FY21 and FY20 are the same at $3.6k, thus $0 difference. 
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General Aviation department expense FY21 is budgeted at $87.7k compared to FY20 budget of $93.7k or 

a $6k decrease. Utilities is budgeted to be $4k higher than last year, while maintenance is expected to 

be about $10k lower than FY20 budget. 

Fuel Farm department expense FY21 is budgeted at $52k compared to FY20 budget at $29k or $23k 

more. The increase breaks down as follows: annual oil/water separator pump out $2.8k, monitoring 

wells/environmental charges by $16.9k, waste removal by $1.8k and equipment maintenance/other by 

$1.5k. 

Rental Car QTF facility department expense FY21 is budgeted at $287.7k compared to FY20 budget at 

$384.5k or a $96.8k decrease.  There is a $89k decrease expectation that less fuel will be pumped at the 

QTF at a lower cost than budgeted FY20. The remaining $7.8k decrease comes from utilities, supplies 

and maintenance expenses adjusted for lower activity.                              

Interest expense FY21 budgeted at $161k compared to FY20 budget of $183k or a $22k decrease. The 

decrease is due to paying down the 2006A loan. The 2006A Bond currently has a principal balance of 

$2,853,060.  The 2006A Bond has a maturity date of June 1, 2027 and has an annual debt service of 

approximately $500k. 

EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY20 BUDGET COMPARED TO PROJECTED ACTUAL FY20  

FY20 total budget expense is $5,590,680 compared to a projected FY20 total expense of $5,078,606 or a 

savings of about $512k, based on the following: 

Total payroll FY20 is budgeted at $1,596,771 compared to a projected $1,516,789 or $80k under budget. 

This breaks down as follows: No merit increases $32k, staff reduction in the parking lot $14k and staff 

adjustment in F&M/Op’s. $17k each. 

Total payroll related (fringes) FY20 is budgeted at $555k compared to a projected $510k or a $45k 

savings. The lower payroll would directly decrease fringes (FICA & Pension) by $14k. The $31k balance 

primarily is savings from health and life insurance budgeted for unfilled positions/new staff that did not 

participate in the health plan, as well as any changes in coverage. 

Total department expenses were budgeted at $3,255,487 FY20 compared to a projected $2,880,338 or 

about $375k under budget. This difference breaks down by department as follows: 
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EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY20 BUDGET COMPARED TO PROJECTED ACTUAL FY20 (continued) 

Administration department expense FY20 is budgeted at $641.7k compared to a projected $520.4k or 

$121.3k under budget. This difference mainly comes from the following areas being under budget: 

professional fees by $26.7k, business insurance by $9k, advertising by $47k and travel/training by 

$16.4k. The remaining $22.2k of savings is spread amongst various administration expense accounts. 

Operations department expense FY20 is budgeted at $1,166,024 and projected at $1,111,570 or $54.5k 

under budget. This is mainly due to curb security and travel/training being under budget by $33k and 

$11.1k respectively; the remaining $10.4k in savings includes police services being under budget by $7k. 

Parking lot department expense FY20 is budgeted at $122.8k and projected at $90k or $32.8k under 

budget. This is primarily due to credit card fees and tickets used being under budget by $19k and $10k, 

respectively. The remaining savings of $3.8k comes from equipment maintenance. 

Facilities and Maintenance department expense FY20 is budgeted at $813.8k and projected at $765.2k 

or $48.6k under budget. The difference largely comes from temp labor and utilities being under budget 

by $11.1k and $14.2k, respectively; as well as outside contractors by $24.4k. The balance of $1.1k is due 

to airfield maintenance being over budget by $23k offset by the remaining F&M expenses being under 

budget $21.9K. 

FAA department expense FY20 is budgeted at $3,600 and projected at nearly $500 or about $3.1k under 

budget. Maintenance is incurred at these locations as needed. 

General Aviation expense FY20 is budgeted at $94k and projected at $94k or $0 difference. The details 

project that maintenance expenses will be under budget by $4k offsetting utilities expense being $4k 

over budget. 

Fuel Farm expense FY20 is budgeted at $29.1k and projected at $33.9k or $4.8k over budget. This is 

mainly due to environmental fees that were not budgeted for. 

Rental Car (QTF) facility department expense FY20 is budgeted at $384.5k and projected at $265.1k or 

$119.4k under budget. The majority of this savings comes from fuel that is projected to be $92.8k under 

budget due to less volume and lower costs. The remaining balance of $26.6k comes from supplies, utility 

and maintenance expenses affected by the lower activity. It should be noted that all costs here are 

either paid with CFC’s or directly billed to the rental car companies.  

Interest expense FY20 is budgeted at $183.5k and projected at $171.5k or $12k under budget. This is 

exclusively because we did not utilize the LOC, which was the expense budgeted for such. 

                  

                                                                                                                                                                   Page 3 of 3 
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Budget Proposal

For the Fiscal Year October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION

  2018 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021

Actual Actual Period 1-10 Actual Period 11-12 Est Projected Budget Proposed 2021 Budget notes

 Budget

 

622-200-000 Unemployment Insurance 6,050       -               0 0 -                 1,500         1,500        Allowance for any staff change

625-200-000 Temp Labor 23,912       15,790       6,485 1,908         8,393         10,408       10,057      Based on proj. needs

628-200-000 State sales tax audit 3,770         365            0 -                 

630-200-000 Bank Charges-Admin 528            706            1,926 1,032         2,958         2,000         3,000        Increase due to Pos. Pay fees proj.

631-200-000 One Time Expenditures 2,735         2,707         4,364 -                 4,364         3,000         3,000        Based on last year budget

632-200-000 Materials and Supplies 447            490            384 77              461            475            475           Based on last year  budget/actual

633-200-000 Office Supplies 5,706         5,665         3,591 1,675         5,266         5,650         5,550        Based on last year  budget/actual

634-200-000 Printing and Binding 35              143            0 -                 -                 250            150           Based on prior year/projected

636-200-000 Telephone Expense 11,108       11,882       10,074 1,827         11,901       11,900       11,900      Projected based on curr. usage & rates

637-200-000 Postage Expense 2,807         2,380         1,492 690            2,182         3,050         2,525        Estimate based on prior year's

638-200-000 Advertising and Marketing 78,092       125,257     103,705 6,325         110,030     157,125     120,668    Based on modified ad campaign

638-200-003 Special Events Expense 5,412         6,279         6,094 150            6,244         7,550         9,100        Based on planned events/expansion

638-200-002 Special Event - Gator Fly In 3,670         5,597         2,366 -                 2,366         6,650         6,520        Based on LY budget

638-200-004 Legal Notices 2,533         5,964         2,931 313            3,244         3,000         2,500        Decrease from proj due to employment adv.

642-200-000 Local Travel Expense -                 38              0 -                 -                 150            150           Based on projected local usage

643-200-000 Travel/Training Expense 9,568         12,548       5,814 1,991         7,805         24,245       24,445      Based on projected travel planned

644-200-000 Dues and Subscriptions 11,526       11,218       3,692 5,500         9,192         13,165       13,318      Based on last year budget

646-200-000 Misc. Expense 8,448         7,607         6,791 1,103         7,894         8,097         8,097        Based on last year budget

647-200-000 Professional Services 75,497       104,540     79,266 5,530         84,796       111,530     89,800      Based on projected needs/reduced market 

648-200-000 Other Contractual Services -                    consulting fees 

650-200-000 Equipment Rental 7,105         7,105         5,920 1,185         7,105         7,104         7,105        Contract for copier

651-200-000 Equipment Maintenance 1,986         1,640         377 295            672            1,500         1,500        Misc. equip. repair/color copies used

652-200-000 Building Maintenance -                 

655-200-000 Insurance Expense 193,590     189,873     168,265 35,458       203,723     212,687     238,528    Based on Ins.broker proj.

659-200-001 Interest Expense -                 

659-200-002 Interest Expense -                 

660-200-000 Bad Debt Expense 7,286         -                 0 -                 5,000         5,000        Estimate required by accountants

669-200-000 Computer Systems Expense 37,425       40,249       35,046 6,750         41,796       45,695       45,795      Based on prior years & current anticipated

499,236 558,043 448,583 71,809 520,392 641,731 610,683
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Budget Proposal

For the Fiscal Year October 1, 2020- September 30, 2021

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

OPERATIONS

  2018 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021

Actual Actual Period 1-10 Actual Period 11-12 Est Projected Budget Proposed 2021 Budget notes

Budget

 

626-300-000 Security/Access Control System 32,974       36,384       22,963 8,648 31,611       34,750     33,100     Based on LY budget & less  fingerprinting

631-300-000 One Time Expenditures -                 -                    and id cards

632-300-000 Materials and Supplies-Opns. 3,288         5,537         5,248 513          5,761         8,000       6,000       Based on PY + emergency exercise decr.

632-310-000 Materials and Supplies-K9 8,441         2,645         2,147 804          2,951         3,500       3,500       Based on recommendation (K9)

632-300-001 Materials and Supplies-ARFF 12,467       9,105         1,362 2,075       3,437         7,650       3,650       Based on PY budget & less fire agent

632-300-330 Materials and Supplies Grounds -                      expense

633-300-000 Office Supplies -                               

634-300-000 Printing & Binding -                 

635-300-000 Uniforms Expense 1,663         1,312         1,225 275          1,500         1,500       1,500       Based on projected needs for staff

636-300-000 Telephone Expense 5,204         4,827         4,110 692          4,802         5,100       5,205       Based on current usage, increse

637-300-000 Postage -                    in satellte phone expense

638-300-000 Advertising Expense -                 

639-300-000 Utilities Expense Ops 22,105       22,648       16,873 3,721       20,594       20,871     20,628     Based on GRU proj rates

640-300-000 Vehicle Fuel and Oil -                 

643-300-000 Travel/Training 10,059       11,256       7,148 875          8,023         19,100     15,500     Based on planned training

644-300-000 Dues and Subscriptions 375            375            425 -               425            520          375          Based on prior yr. budget less

646-300-000 Misc. Expense -                      ARFF work group

647-300-000 Professional Services -                 

648-300-000 Other Contractual Service 133,822     115,414     83,548 15,690     99,238       132,240   132,240   Based on PY budget 

648-300-002 Airport Police Services 325,527     326,549     279,850 55,970     335,820     342,720   350,028   Based on projection from the City

648-300-003 Airport Fire Services 524,172     539,897     461,630 92,326     553,956     550,680   567,816   Based on projection from the City

649-300-000 Vehicle Maintenance 32,858       26,239       27,472 2,096       29,568       26,500     26,500     Based on prior year budget

650-300-000 Equipment Rental Ops -                 

651-300-000 Equipment Maintenance 533            1,045         42 115          157            500          500          Based on prior year budget

652-300-000 Building Maint Ops 3,634         4,640         5,104 605          5,709         3,768       6,695       Based on proj requirements for building

653-300-000 Airfield Maintenance -                 

654-300-000 Grounds Maintenance -                 

657-300-000 Licenses and Permits -                 120            0 -               -                 325          325          Based on PY budget

658-300-000 Hazardous Waste Disposal -                 -                 100          100          Allowance for disposal of oil dry

669-300-000 Computer Systems Expense 7,200         7,200         6,818 1,200 8,018         8,200       8,200       Part 139 software  + est. maintenance

1,124,322 1,115,193 925,965 185,605 1,111,570 1,166,024  1,181,862  
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Budget Proposal

For the Fiscal Year October 1, 2020 -  September 30, 2021

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE

  2018 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021

Actual Actual Period 1-10 Actual Period 11-12 Est Projected Budget Proposed

Budget 2021 Budget notes

 

625-400-000 Temp Labor 78,807 97,618 62,751 8,250         71,001       82,100     87,298    Based on 2 maint./1 custodian

631-400-000 One Time Expenditure 2,013 8,697 6,787 2,274         9,061         9,260 7,260 Mostly hand tools/equip/accessories

631-400-310 Materials & Supplies Terminal -                 

632-400-000 Materials & Supplies: F&M -                 

632-400-310 Materials & Supplies Pax Terminal 14,182 16,274 13,845 1,859         15,704       19,670     17,670    Based on LY actual + expansion

632-400-320 Material & Supplies -  Janitorial 20,881 22,722 16,229 2,823         19,052       25,300     20,300    Based on LY actual + expansion

632-400-330 Materials & Supplies Grounds 12,382 12,594 10,914 1,266         12,180       13,650     13,650    Based on LY budget

633-400-000 Office Supplies -                 

633-400-310 Office Supplies: Facilities -                 

634-400-000 Printing and Binding -                 

635-400-000 Uniforms 1,160 1,950 1,615 323            1,938         1,938       1,938      Based on LY year budget

636-400-000 Telephone 3,090 2,953 2,484 456            2,940         3,060       3,060      Based on F&M staffing

637-400-000 Shipping -                 

639-400-000 Utilities 338,153 385,531 325,656 64,375       390,031     404,245   440,627  Est. per GRU /increase - expansion

640-400-000 Gas, Oil, Grease 28,853 30,515 27,639 3,577         31,216       30,875     30,875    Proj. based on same fuel pricing

642-400-000 Local Travel Expense -                 

643-400-000 Travel/Training 714 645 1,705 315            2,020         2,800       2,800      Based on Facilties mgr. proj

644-400-000 Dues and Subscriptions -                 

646-400-000 Misc. Exp 1,121 1,641 1,498 175            1,673         1,600       1,600      Maintain safety supplies

648-400-000 Other Contractual Services 57,136 58,216 51,395 8,997         60,392       84,845     87,684    Tree removal unused in 2020

649-400-000 Vehicle Maintenance 3,755 7,830 5,678 907            6,585         7,500       7,500      Based on prior years budget

650-400-000 Equipment Rental -                 

651-400-000 Equipment Maintenance 24,608 22,009 15,471 5,401         20,872       23,950     23,950    Based on prior year's actual & budget

651-400-001 PBB Maintenance 13,153 6,662 15,038 1,665         16,703       15,000     15,000    Based on prior yr. budget

652-400-000 Building Maintenance- F &  M 13,154 21,957 14,816 1,947         16,763       20,710     22,010    Based on LY budget + adj.

652-400-310 Building Maintenance:Fac.-PaxTer -                     AHU controller repair

653-400-000 Airfield Maintenance- F & M 52,041 71,030 45,533 38,902       84,435       61,404     44,467    Based on LY budget less surveys

652-400-310 Airfield Maintenance -                     incurred in August 2020

654-400-000 Grounds Maintenance 878 4,453 534 248            782            3,750       3,750      Based on prior year budget

652-400-330 Building Maintenance -                 

657-400-000 Licenses & Permits 776 967 929 -                 929            1,450       1,450      Based on prior year budget 

658-400-000 Hazardous Waste Disposal 660 696 559 339            898            750          750         Based on prior year budget 

667,517 774,960 621,076 144,099 765,175 813,857 833,639
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Budget Proposal 

For the Fiscal Year October 1, 2020 -September 30, 2021

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

PARKING

  2018 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021

Actual Actual Period 1-10 Actual Period 11-12 Est Projected Budget Proposed 2021 Budget notes

Budget

 

625-380-000 Temp Labor 0 0 0 -                 -                 

629-380-000 Credit card Fees 67,169 72,420 47,885 3,634         51,519       70,505       42,900      Based on $1.1 miilion parking @.039

631-380-000 One Time Expenditures -                 

632-380-000 Materials and Supplies 635 891 437 212            649            850            850           Based on prior year budget

633-380-000 Office Supplies -                 

634-380-000 Printing 8,139 3,494 3,057 334            3,391         13,500       3,300        Based on the $1.1 million in parking revenues

635-380-000 Uniforms 83 88 116 23              139            139            225           Based on prior year + one

636-380-000 Telephone 2,489 3,147 2,922 726            3,648         3,576         3,480        Just 1 cell phone, + hard line 

638-380-000 Advertising Expense -                    and  Hot Spotz

646-380-000 Misc Expense 871 979 1,239 -                 1,239         1,080         1,080        Based on last year budget

650-380-000 Equipment Leases 0 0 -                 

651-380-000 Equipment Maintenance 21,399 28,245 20,894 4,865         25,759       30,209       29,905      Based on LY budget

652-380-000 Building Maintenance 64 1,079 315 163            478            500            850           Projected R&M to booth

654-380-000 Grounds Maintenance 1,265 8,333 3,038 155            3,193         2,500         2,500        Add sidewalk to booth area/ islands

657-380-000 Licenses & Permits Parking -                 -                 

  102,114 118,676 79,903 10,112 90,015 122,859 85,090
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Budget Proposal

For the Fiscal Year October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

FAA FACILITIES

  2018 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021

Actual Actual Period 1-10 Actual Period 11-12 Est Projected Budget Proposed 2021 Budget notes

Budget

 

632-330-000 Materials and Supplies 237 41 0 50            50            550          550          Based on prior yr budget/proj. needs

648-330-000 Other Contractual Services

650-330-000 Equipment Rental

651-330-000 Equipment Maintenance

652-330-000 Building Maintenance 2,314 658 29 395          424          3,050       3,050       Based on prior yr budget/proj. needs

654-330-000 Grounds Maintenance

656-200-000 AFSS Rent to City

2,551 699 29 445 474          3,600 3,600
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Budget Proposal

For The Fiscal Year October 1, 2020 -September 30, 2021

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

GENERAL AVIATION

  2018 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021

Actual Actual Period 1-10 Actual Period 11-12 Est Projected Budget Proposed

Budget 2021 Budget notes

 

629-340-000 Credit Card Fees 5,262 5,212 4,324 858            5,182         5,250         5,250         Based on prior year act./budget

632-340-000 Materials and Supplies 3,328 2,296 3,798 62              3,860         2,850         2,850         Based on prior year budget -

631-340-000 One -Time Expenditures 0 -                 bought extra tie down rope in 2020

639-340-000 Utilities Expense 52,656 57,750 53,530 10,763       64,293       60,462       64,325       Based on GRU projections

648-340-000 Other Contractual -                 

650-340-000 Equipment Rental -                 

651-340-000 Equipment Maintenance 0 552 0 363            363            1,250         1,250         Based on prior year budget

652-340-000 Building Maintenance 10,380 20,393 16,091 2,365         18,456       21,464       11,487       Based on required/proj maint.

653-340-000 Apron Repairs and Maintenance 118 222 0 1,580         1,580         2,000         2,000         Based on PY budget

653-340-001 Apron Repairs/Maint.-Pavement -                 

654-340-000 Grounds Maintenance 572 332 0 -                 -                 500            500            Based on PY budget

659-340-000 Interest Expense -                 

72,316 86,757 77,743 15,991 93,734 93,776       87,662       
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Budget Proposal

For the Fiscal Year October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

FUEL FARM

  2018 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021

Actual Actual Period 1-10 Actual Period 11-12 Est Projected Budget Proposed 2021 Budget notes

Budget

 

631-360-000 One Time Expenditures 0 0 0 -                 

632-360-000 Materials & Supplies 2,392 2,000 2,452 142            2,594         2,530       2,530      Based on LY actual/ budget

633-360-000 Office Supplies -                 

634-360-000 Printing & Binding -                 

636-360-000 Telephone -                 

639-360-000 Utilities 2,627 2,895 2,407 457            2,864         2,987       2,868      Based on GRU projected

643-360-000 Travel/Training 466 889 930 930            1,450       1,450      Based on LY budget

646-360-000 Misc. Expense -                 

647-360-000 Professional Services -                 

648-360-000 Other Contractual Services -                 2,775      Annual oil/water separator pump out

650-360-000 Equipment Rental -                 

651-360-000 Equipment Maintenance 9,076 6,284 14,552 189            14,741       13,246     14,396    Bassed on PY budget + added repairs

652-360-000 Building Maintenance 0 120 93 52              145            3,000       3,000      Based on LY budget

654-360-000 Grounds Maintenance 105 0 4,850 -                 4,850         100          17,000    Monitoring wells/environmental charges

655-360-000 Insurance Expense 4,181 4,078 3,490 698            4,188         4,276       4,381      Based on Gallagher (broker) est.

657-360-000 Licenses and Permits 1,025 1,025 1,150 -                 1,150         1,150       1,500      Based on prior proj. fees

658-360-000 Waste Fuel Disposal 182 2,048 2,298 110            2,408         350          2,150      Based on avg. prior year's actual

659-360-000 Interest expense -                 

669-360-000 Computer Expense -                 

20,054 19,339 32,222 1,648 33,870 29,089 52,050
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Budget Proposal

For the Fiscal Year October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

Rental Car Quick Turn Facility

  2018 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021

Actual Actual Period 1-10 Actual Period 11-12 Est Projected Budget Proposed

Budget 2021 Budget notes

 

631-370-000 One -Time Expenditures 3,136 5,279 0 -              -                 925          500            Based on est. projection

632-370-000 Materials and Supplies 2,111 1,861 944 166          1,110         2,500       2,500         Based on prior year budget

639-370-000 Utilities Expense 21,616 21,333 17,161 3,379       20,540       22,755     22,512       Based on GRU/WCA projected

648-370-000 Other Contractual 14,063 16,125 17,813 2,850       20,663       20,503     20,503       Based on prior year budget

651-370-000 Maintenance & Repairs-Equip. 9,952 17,455 4,686 2,357       7,043         11,575     17,600       Based on planned maint.

652-370-000 Building Maintenance 19,002 11,832 9,341 1,346       10,687       14,540     9,436         Based on proj.labor hours/rates

655-370-000 Insurance & Fees 6,516 5,692 5,017 1,030       6,047         8,527       8,159         Based on PY budget & broker's proj.

658-370-000 Hazardous Waste Disposal

631-370-001 One -Time Expenditures

632-370-001 Materials and Supplies 785 2,172 3,356 656          4,012         8,150       5,650         Mainly soap supplies based on proj. activity

639-370-001 Utilities Expense 11,538 9,904 4,779 1,096       5,875         9,286       7,069         Based on GRU proj./est. activity

651-370-001 Maintenance & Repairs-Equip. 13,899 5,486 3,801 323          4,124         8,000       5,000         Based on proj. maint.

658-370-001 Hazardous Waste Disposal 0 4,000 0 4,000 4,000 4,000       4,000         Based on prior year budget/actual

640-370-002 Fuel Purchase 258,611 262,072 157,335 23,672     181,007     273,790   184,800     Adjust based on est. usage of 80k gals. @ 2.31

361,229 363,211 224,233 40,875 265,108 384,551   287,729     
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INTEREST EXPENSE Interest Summary

SUMMARY

  2017 2018 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021

Actual Actual Actual
Period 1-10  

Actual
Period 11-12 Est Projected Proposed

CURRENT FY08 Budget Budget

659-200-000 659-340-000 Series 2006A - Eclipse 221,354  205,413  188,692  144,985 26,541 171,526    171,526     152,424   

659-200-000 659-340-000 Series 2006B - Eclipse 0 0 -                

659-200-000 659-200-000

Tax Free Grant Anticipation Loan for                  

Terminal  (Pending.  Based on 3 

Million) and LOC -                

Capitalized Tax - Free Note

Capitalized Line of Credit 

659-200-000 659-200-000 Line of Credit -               -                12,000       9,000       

659-340-000 Line of Credit 

147-444-910 Line of Credit 

659-360-000 659-360-000 Wachovia Note - Fuel Fam

659-380-000 659-380-000 Wachovia Note - Parking

659-360-000 659-360-000 Series 2006C - Fuel Farm 0 0 -                

659-340-000 659-340-000 Series 2006C - Parking 0 0 -                

659-340-000 659-340-000 Series 2007 - T Hangar 34,968 32,362 15,468 -                -                   -                 

256,322 237,775 204,160 144,985 26,541 171,526 183,526 161,424

Principal Principal 2021  
2006A 345,979  2021

2006C -              LOC Interest

T-Hangar -              

T-Hangar -              375,000      

345,979  0.0375        

14,063        4,688           

172,500      

0.0375        

6,469          4,313           

9,000           

Use 9,000$         
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